
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Licensing Committee 

Thursday 18 December 2025 

6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors J Thompson (Chair), H Rhodes (Vice-Chair), 

C Chikandamina, J Jones, G C W Latham-Reynolds, 

N Page, R Sahota, P J Scott, K L Tomlinson and R Tyrrell 

 Substitutes Councillors N A M England, G Luter, H Morgan 

and T J Nelson 

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 October 2025.  

 

3 - 6 

4.0   Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
To approve the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

7 - 66 

 
 
If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Monday 20 
October 2025 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater 

One, Telford, TF3 4JG 
 

 
Present: Councillors J Thompson (Chair), H Rhodes (Vice-Chair), 
J Jones, N Page, P J Scott, K L Tomlinson and R Tyrrell 
 
In Attendance: J Clarke (Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy)), 
S Hardwick (Lead Lawyer: Litigation & Regulatory), R Phillips (Registrars, 
Public Protection, Legal & Democracy Service Delivery Manager) and A Singh 
(Licensing & Night-Time Economy Manager) 
 
Apologies: Councillor C Chikandamina and G C W Latham-Reynolds 
 
LIC5 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
LIC6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 
2025 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

[...]
 making it clearer who they were and how they worked within the 
guidance.  It reflected the strong partnership working and aimed to encourage 
a more joined-up approach.  Having a clear policy was important to support 
any decision the Committee may make such as modifying conditions, 
excluding licensable activities or revoking a licence.  The Policy was a useful 
tool and ensured decisions were made correctly.   
 
A six-week consultation would be undertaken, and the draft policy had been 
published on the Council’s consultation portal.  Stakeholders, including all 
responsible authorities and licensing premises across the borough would be 
contacted and a more proactive approach would be taken to encourage 
responses. Following the consultation, Officers would review all of the 
submissions received and create a final draft Policy which would come back 
to Committee to decide whether to recommend to Full Council for adoption. 
 
During the debate, some Members asked, in relation to live music, whether 
Telford and Wrekin Council applying in its own right was a variance to the 
previous Policy and, in relation to Section 14 of the Policy, how would the 
removal of a DPS work for a volunteer committee.  Other Members asked if a 
working group could be set up in order that they could gain more 
understanding of the Policy and to look at the information that was received 
during the consultation.  It was also asked if the Policy could be put into bite 
size sections, or a brief summary, in order to encourage local businesses to 
respond and whether feedback received at the time of applications being 
made and ongoing feedback was also taken into consideration. 
 
The Licensing & Night-time Economy Manager informed Members that in 
relation to the Council applying in its own right, there had been no change to 
the information previously set out in the Policy.  A removal of a DPS was 
something that the Committee could authorise if a premises was taken to a 
review.  In relation to volunteer committees, a community premises would 
have to apply for a licence and the Committee and appoint a DPS in order that 
the Committee knew who would be on those premises during events. 

Page 4



 

 

 
The Service Delivery Manager - Registrars, Public Protection, Legal & 
Democracy informed Members that following a six-week consultation, that 
responses would be fed into the final draft Policy which would be brought back 
to Committee and if Members considered this would be useful a workshop 
could be arranged, but noted the tight timescales to ensure the policy was 
adopted at Full Council in January to meet the Council’s statutory obligations. 
 
In relation to bitesize sections, this seemed to be a practical solution and 
areas of change to the Policy could be identified.  Communications could also 
be circulated regarding the landing page identifying that there were not 
wholescale changes and set out the changes in bullet point form.  An email 
communication could also be sent out to relevant consultees containing the 
details.  In order to seek out further engagement, Nighttime Economy Officers 
could hand out material when undertaking visits during the quieter periods and 
encourage participation in the consultation.   It may also be possible to add 
the consultation to the agenda of Pub Watch meetings.  The Council was 
doing everything it could to encourage participation as it valued the responses 
received. 
 
Following the debate, it was unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED – that a six-week consultation period on the draft Statement 
of Licensing Policy 2026 – 2031, to arrive at a final draft for 
consideration by Committee prior to its consideration and adoption at 
Full Council, be approved. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.23 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 18 December 2025 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Licensing Committee  

Thursday 18 December 2025 

Draft Statement of Licensing Policy Consultation, 2026-2031 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Richard Overton - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: 

Highways, Housing & Enforcement 

Lead Director: Anthea Lowe – Director: Policy & Governance 

Service Area: Policy & Governance 

Report Author: Amitabh Singh - Licensing & Night-Time Economy Manager 

Officer Contact 
Details:                                  

Tel: 01952 383683

  

Email: Amitabh.Singh@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: Licensing Committee – 18 December 2025 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision: 

Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Consider the amended Statement of Licensing Policy; and  

 
1.2 Agree that Licencing Committee recommends Full Council approve and adopt the 

amended Statement of Licensing Policy, to be implemented on 26 January 2026. 
 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

 
2.1 The statutory five yearly review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 

made under the Licensing Act 2003, has been completed following a public 
consultation an amended policy produced by officers 
 

2.2 Members are required to consider the amended Statement of Licensing Policy with 

a view to recommending its approval and adoption by Full Council. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Draft Statement of Licensing Policy, 2026-2031 

 

2 
 

3.0  Background 
 

3.1 Under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’), Telford & Wrekin Council, 
(the Licensing Authority) must publish a statement of its licensing policy every five 
years.  In carrying out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing 
Authority will have regard to its policy and to Home Office Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 when considering its responsibilities under 
the Act. 

 

3.2 The Licensing Act 2003 provides for four different types of authorisations as 
follows: 

 Personal licences – to sell or authorise the sale of a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday 18 
December 2025 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater 

One, Telford, TF3 4JG 
 

 
Present: Councillors J Thompson (Chair) and P J Scott 
 
In Attendance: J Clarke (Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy)), 
S Hardwick (Lead Lawyer: Litigation & Regulatory), R Phillips (Registrars, 
Public Protection, Legal & Democracy Service Delivery Manager) and A Singh 
(Licensing & Night-Time Economy Manager) 
 
Apologies: Councillor H Rhodes, C Chikandamina, J Jones, G C W Latham-
Reynolds, N Page, R Sahota, K L Tomlinson and R Tyrrell 
 
LIC8 Announcements 
 
The Chair announced that as the meeting was inquorate and no items of 
business could be transacted and that the meeting would be adjourned and a 
new meeting would be arranged in the New Year. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and wished everyone the 
best for the Christmas Season. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.04 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday 13 January 2026 

 


